
Contract Number CM2096-A2 
Bid No. NCI3-033 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2/SECOND EXTENSION TO THE CONTINUING 
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS AND OTHER RELATED ANCILLARY FACILITIES 
FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this~ day of_A_p_r_i_1 
____ , 2018 by 

and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, 

FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as 

"County") and S2L, Incorpot·ated, a Florida Corporation, whose principle office address 

is located at 531 Versailles Drive, Suite 202, Maitland, Florida 32751; (hereinafter referred 

to as "Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement on April 16, 2014 for 

professional engineering services for the solid waste landfills and other related ancillary 

facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial three-year term 

beginning April 16, 2014 and ending April 15, 2017 with an option to renew for two 

additional one-year periods; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a renewal period beginning April 16, 2017 and 

ending April 15, 20 18; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The performance period is hereby extended for an additional period 

beginning April16, 2018 and ending April 15,2019. 



Contract Number CM2096-A2 
Bid No. NC I3-033 

2. Pursuant to Article 5.6, Labor Unit rates may be adjusted annually upon 

mutual agreement. The rates for the additional performance period are 

attached as Attachment "B". 

3. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

Attest as to the authenticity of the 
Chairman ' s signature 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NA AU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PAT EDWARDS 
Its: Chairman 

[signatures continued on next page] 

2 



STATE 0 F ---'Ful'""'ouri,.,da..__ __ _ 
COUNTY 0 F -'"O.LJ..r.LLan~g;'-e,___ __ _ 

Contract Number CM2096-A2 
Bid No. NCI3-033 

S2L,:h~ 

By: Samuel B Levin 
Its: President 

Before me personally appeared, Samuel B I .evin , who is 
personally known __x__ or produced as identification, 
known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and 
acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said instrument for the purposes 
therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this ___8ili_ day of March ' 2018. 

Notary-Public-State of Florida at large 
My Commission expires: 

3 



Attachment B 

Proposed Loaded Billing Rates for 2016/2017 for Services Provided by S2Li on Behalf of Nassau County 

Contract Position Hourly Rates 

Project Director/Principa 1-in-Cha rge $225.00 

Regional Manager/QC Officer $208.88 

Principal Engineer $171.38 
Senior Engineer $122.51 
Project Engineer $ 81.81 
Associate Engineer/CADD $ 47.47 

Office Manager $ 68.46 

1. Billing Rate included 175.66% for fringes and overhead, 12.06 for expenses (per attached overhead rate 
and 10% profit. Project Director was capped at $225.00 per hour. 

2. Rates include typical expenses such as reproduction. Any other extraordinary shall be negotiated on a case by case basis. 
3. Subconsulting costs will be billed as pass through costs with no profit or fees added by S2Li in addition to actual costs. 

H:\Ma rketing\Nassau County\RFQ NC13·033\Contract Negotiations\Anachment B. 52U Billinc Rates. 3-28-17 .docx 

. . 




